

State of Florida DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

0	For Routing To Other Than The Addressee
To: you	Location:
To:	Location.
To:	Location:
From:	Date:

Interoffice Memorandum

TO: John Turner

THRU: Barry Andrews

John Reynolds 🕅

DATE: March 12, 1991

SUBJ: Sea Ray Boats, Inc. - Conceptual Plan

Permit Nos. AC 05-165270, 165271, 178450

The Conceptual Plan and Potential Course of Action prepared by Sea Ray Boats, Inc., has been reviewed as required by Specific Condition No. 9 of the above construction permits. The report proposes work practice controls, increased use of acetone substitutes, and conversion to low styrene resins as future measures for further reducing VOC emissions. Sea Ray's submittal satisfies the requirements of the construction permit condition. We recommend that the operating permits specify a reasonable schedule for implementation of the course of action presented in the report.

JR/plm

FROM:

c: G. E. Cantelou, Jr., P.E.

Department of Environmental Regulation

Routing and Transmittal Slip

To:	(Nan	ne, Offic	e, Locat	ion)/				
1.		oh		Kei	mo	eda	Eng	11
2.		A	1R	A	17	PM!		٠.
3.	(O.A.	PS	_	Ro	TOM	310.	A
4			•		•			

Pomarko:

RECEIVED

JAN 31 1991

DER - BAQM

From Sin Section Date - 30-91.
Phone



Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

Central District ● 3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 ● Orlando, Florida 32803-3767 ● 407-894-7555

Bob Martinez, Governor

Dale Twachtmann, Secretary

John Shearer, Assistant Secretary Alex Alexander, Deputy Assistant Secretary

COMPLETENESS SUMMARY AIR POLLUTION SOURCES

SOURCE NAME:

Sea Ray Boats

DATE RECEIVED: 1/7/91

Piberglass Boat Plant (west)

AC05-165270

Fiberglass Boat Product Development and Engineering Plant - AC05-165271

NAME: ADDRESS: G. E. Cantelou, Jr., P.E.

DATE REVIEWED: 1/15/91 Cantelou Associates, Inc.

Post Office Box 3102

Aiken, South Carolina 29802

REVIEWED BY: John Turner

(A005-186771)(A005-186657)

Your application for a permit to operate this referenced project has been received, and reviewed for completeness. The following checked item is needed to complete your application.

- (Any section of the application which is incomplete or lacks sufficient information to be evaluated).
 - As the application indicates 66.6 lbs/hr and 116.5 tons/year of VOC emissions which exceeds the permitted VOC parameters, the source has failed to demonstrate compliance with Permit AC05-165270, Specific Condition No. 4, and the application will be considered incomplete until evidence has been submitted which indicates the permit has been modified by the Bureau of Air Regulation staff in Tallahassee to show compliance or the operation has been changed to demonstrate compliance.
 - The application will be considered incomplete until evidence is submitted which indicates "The Conceptual Plan and Potential Course of Action and the Air Toxic policy has been reviewed and approved by the Bureau of Air Regulation staff in Tallahassee. Please provide John Reynolds with copies.

Pursuant to Section 120.60(2) Florida Statutes, the department may deny an application if the applicant, after receiving timely notice fails to correct errors, omissions or supply additional information within a reasonable period of time.

If there are any questions, please call John Turner at 407/894-7555 or write to the above address.

Sincerely,

Alan D. Zahm, P.E.

Supervisor, Permitting

28 Jan 91 Date

Air Resources Management

ADZ:jtj

cc: John Reynolds



Ð

January 28, 1991

Mr. John Reynolds Florida Department of Environmental Regulation Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

RE: Sea Ray Boats, Inc.
Completeness Summary Air Pollution Sources
A005-165270, Merritt Island Plant, Merritt Island, Florida
A005-165271, P. D. & E., Merritt Island, Florida
A005-178450, Sykes Creek Facility, Merritt Island, Florida

Dear Mr. Reynolds:

On December 31, 1991, the Conceptual Plan and Potential Course of Action for the above referenced facilities was sent to Mr. John Turner, Orlando DER, for his review. Per phone conversation on January 23, 1991, Mr. Turner requested that the reports be sent to you for review. Please find enclosed a copy of each report send to Orlando.

If you require additional information, please advise.

Yours truly,

3. E. Cantelou, Jr. P.E.

GEC/sc

Enclosures

cc: Mr. John Turner, Orlando

RECEIVED

JAN 30 1991

DER-BAQM